assets and liabilities subject to the acquisition, including goodwill, at values other than the
current estimated amounts used for the determination of the Arca Vita Price. In fact, the
reduction is equal to the difference between:

(a) the consideration paid by UnipolSai to Unipol for the purchase of the Arca Vita
Shares, equal to Euro 475 million;

(b) the net assets of the Arca Group pertaining to the Unipol Group, including
goodwill, as stated in the consolidated financial statements of the Unipol Group,
equal to Euro 377 million (6).

With regard to the negative impact of the pro-forma adjustments on the individual
solvency ratio (calculated according to the Partial Internal Model) and the consolidated
solvency ratio (in terms of Economic Capital) of UnipolSai, it should be noted that such
impact is mainly attributable to the negative difference between the Arca Vita Price paid by
UnipolSai to Unipol and the value attributed to the overall assets and liabilities of Arca Vita
(7) in accordance with the Solvency II valuation criteria.

The Pro-Forma Data relating to UnipolSai is shown below:

amounts in millions of Euro

Figures at
31/12/2017

Effects of pro-
forma

adjustments

Total pro-
forma figures

at
31/12/2017

Consolidated direct insurance income 11,068 822 11,889
Non-Life direct insurance income 7,355 110 7,465
Life direct insurance income 3,713 711 4,424

Consolidated non-Life combined ratio - direct business (*) 95.9% -0.5% 95.4%
Consolidated non-Life combined ratio – net of reinsurance () 97.2% -0.5% 96.8%
Consolidated net income  537 58 594
Consolidated investments and liquid assets (*) 51,971 8,810 60,781
Capital and reserves pertaining to the Group 5,869 -98 5,771
Consolidated solvency ratio - Economic Capital Model () 206% -13% 193%
Individual solvency ratio - Partial Internal Model 241% -8% 233%

(6)  It should be noted that the figure was determined net of the dividends to be distributed by the Arca

Group based on the 2017 profit, which remain under the competence of Unipol.
(7)  It should be noted that, in line with the elaboration of the Pro-Forma Data relating to the consolidated

financial statements of UnipolSai, the total value of Arca Vita assets and liabilities at 31 December 2017
were calculated net of the dividends to be distributed by the Arca Group based on the 2017 profit, which